transactions in the accounts of ten clients, resulting in an acceleration of the payment of 

BREWER's fees for financial plans; BREWER maintained pre-signed and incomplete 

transactional based forms in client files; BREWER received an interest in a vacation 

rental club in the value of Six Thousand Three Hundred Dollars ($6,300.00) from a 

client1
; and BREWER maintained original insurance applications and medical records in 

a client file in violation of Ameriprise's "prohibited content rule". Ameriprise has 

provided copies of these account records to the Commission. 

7.